AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING

of the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh held

at 1496 Route 300 in said township at 7:00 P.M.

On the 27th day of January, 2010

Roll Call:               Wayne C. Booth, Supervisor         
                                            George A. Woolsey, Sr., Councilman
        

        



        Gilbert J. Piaquadio, Councilman



        Elizabeth J. Greene, Councilwoman



        Ernest C. Bello, Jr., Councilman

Also Present:
        Mark C. Taylor, Attorney for the Town 



        James W. Osborne, Town Engineer


        Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk

                                            Deborah A. Smith, Deputy Town Clerk

Meeting called to order at 7:06 p.m.

1.
ROLL CALL

The results of the roll call appear above.

2.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG & MOMENT OF SILENCE 


Megan Fitzpatrick, reporter from the Sentinel, led the pledge to the flag. Councilwoman Greene asked everyone to please think of Bud Fisher, from Balmville, who is ill, in their moment of silence.  
3.
ADDITIONAL ITEMS FOR AGENDA

There were no additional items or deletions.

4.
APPROVAL OF AUDIT

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the audit in the amount of $2,402,194.40 with no exceptions. The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

5.
OLD SOUTH PLANK ROAD CULERT REPLACEMENT: Discussion


Darrell Benedict, Highway Superintendent and Mr. Gary Gaydos, of Old South Plank Road, came before the Board. 


Supervisor Booth said the culvert located between Route 300 and Waring Road has been closed for over one year due to unsafe conditions. It was not put out to bid last year because the stream has to be dewatered and there was not enough time to prepare the specifications. This culvert has water and sewer running through it. 


James Osborne. Town Engineer, said: “Due to the deterioration of the deck and beam support on the north side of the culvert, the culvert was determined to be unsafe. The section of Old South Plank Road utilizing the culvert was closed to all traffic. The Town engaged Clark Patterson Lee to prepare an evaluation of replacement options and to prepare cost estimates for each of the options.”   

A report on the replacement options was submitted to the Town Board in July of 2008. The report identified two options for the replacement of the existing deteriorated culvert as follows:


1.     Three sided concrete culvert                        $511,500.00


2.      Four sided concrete box culvert                    434,700.00


(see attached)
AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 2


The replacement of the existing culvert is complicated by the fact that the stream bisects the road on a skewed angle and because there are existing utilities that need to be relocated. 


At this point, if the Town Board decides to move forward with this project, the following steps must be undertaken and completed:

1. Complete a SEQRA review of the proposed project.

2. Establish financing for the project depending on the selected alternative.

3. Complete the design engineering necessary to bid the project.

4. Bid and award a construction contract for the culvert replacement.

Supervisor Booth said the Board did look at alternatives, such as replacing the decking and replacing the I beams. The headwall presents a problem because the east wall has extensive deterioration and is starting to collapse. This culvert also has sewer and water running through it. Supervisor Booth said this road is used as a shortcut and he discussed the map that is attached. The changes discussed would require a local law. 
Councilman Bello asked how this project will be funded. 

Supervisor Booth said it will have to be bonded or there might be multi-modal money available. 
Councilman Woolsey asked about the bridge on Waring Road. 
Supervisor Booth said Waring Road is a smaller project. He considered having an engineer look at the project and submit a design. He said as long as the head walls are reusable the Highway Department can replace the I beams and the decking.  

Councilwoman Greene asked if the water and sewer pipes are attached to the culvert or do they run underground.  
James Osborne said they are attached in the culvert above the stream.
Councilman Woolsey asked if the engineering costs were included in the cost of the project. 

Mr. Osborne said the engineering costs for Old South Plank Road were included in the cost, but the engineering cost for Waring Road are not in the cost estimate.

Councilwoman Greene asked if the Town look into a Bailey Bridge.

Supervisor Booth said the Town did look into having the bridge built at a different location. The problem is the head walls would cut off some of the existing driveways. 

Councilwoman Greene asked Mark Taylor for his opinion.

Mr. Taylor said everything is straight forward. He suggested having an informational meeting for the public before the public hearing date is set. 

Mr. Taylor asked if the cost of the raised walkways was included in Highway’s budget or will it be added to the cost. 

Supervisor Booth said the sidewalks would be considered road improvements. This project has to be done under dry conditions which limits when this project can be done. 
AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 3

Mr. Taylor asked Mr. Osborne if easements are necessary for this project. 

Mr. Osborne said they have not been identified yet because that is part of the design process. 

Mr. Taylor asked if easements were needed would they be permanent, just for  construction, or both. 

Mr. Osborne said if they are needed they will probably be permanent. 

Mr. Taylor asked Mr. Gaydos, if a permanent easement was required by the Town for a wing wall, would he be willing to grant the easement to the Town. 

Mr. Gaydos said he did not see why not. 

Councilman Piaquadio said the perfect time to do this project would be when the residents of  Orange Lake have the lake drained to do repairs to their docks.
Councilwoman Greene suggested talking to Jay Cappolla, from the Orange Lake Homeowners Association, to coordinate a time to do this project. 
MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the four sided concrete box culvert design alternative for Old South Plank Road. The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio.  

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

6.
LINCOLN AVENUE: Mitchetti Property
Ken Lytle, from Zen Design Consultants, and Rich Mitchetti, the owner of the Lincoln Avenue property, came before the Board. Mr. Lytle said that Mr. Mitchetti is interested in purchasing half of the 40 foot paper street located on the eastern side of Mr. Mitchetti’s property. Valuation Consultants, Inc. appraised the 20’ wide strip of property at $8,000.00. Due to the poor economy and the storm that touched down and destroyed the building where his business was previously located, caused him great financial setbacks. He is proposing to purchase the property for $1,500.00. Mr. Fogarty, Town Assessor, has estimated the increase in the Mitchetti’s property tax would be $500.00 per year. The Town would be paid back the entire amount from the original appraisal in 13 years. 
Supervisor Booth said the Town set a standard for the sale of this type of property in the Town.  

Mr. Taylor said the New York State Constitution states that municipalities have to receive fair market value when transferring municipal property. The fact that there will be property tax revenues does not equate to the Town obtaining the fair market value. 
Supervisor Booth suggested asking the Assessor what the appraisal of this property would be if the Town kept a permanent utility easement on the property.

Councilman Bello said the $8,000.00 appraisal was done on behalf of the applicant. He suggested that the Town have an appraisal done. 

Supervisor Booth said the appraisal was done by a licensed appraiser. He asked the applicant the reason they wanted to buy this property. 

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 4

Mr. Lytle said the applicant was thinking in terms of down the road. He does not have any current plans for the property. 

The Board asked Mr. Mitchetti to have an appraisal done on the property that  give the Town a permanent utility easement.
7.
PARKS AND RECREATRION:

A.
Seasonal Hiring

MOTION was made by Councilman Bello to approve the request dated January 21, 2010, submitted by Robert Petrillo, Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation, to begin the hiring process for Seasonal Laborers, Camp Counselors and Playground Employees. In addition, the Board authorizes the Personnel Department to accept new employment applications along with the applications already on file. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene. 

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

B.
Request for Bus Bid

MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the request dated January 20, 2010, submitted by Robert Petrillo, Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation, to establish a sealed bid for the 2010 busing. (see attached) The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio.
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

8.
HIGHWAY:
Budget Transfer (2009)

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the budget transfer dated January 20, 2010, submitted by Darrell Benedict, Highway Superintendent as follows:

FROM:



TO:



AMOUNT
030.5112.412



030.5142.0413

$170,000.00
Permanent Improvements

Sand, Salt, Calcium, etc.

Street Paving & Resurfacing

The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

9.
SUPERVISOR / PERSONNEL:


A.
Hiring of Part Time Clerk

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the request dated January 25, 2010, submitted by Charlene Black, Administrative Aide, to hire Marsha Tenny as a part time clerk for the Supervisor’s Office and the Personnel Department. The rate of pay is $12.9168 and the funds will come from both the Supervisor’s and Personnel’s budget. The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello.
DISCUSSION: Councilwoman Greene said she is happy that the Town is bringing back someone who was laid off. 

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 5

B.
Workers Compensation December 2009 Tail Claims

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the request dated January 19, 2010, submitted by Charlene Black, Administrative Aide, to pay the Perma Tail claim bill for December 2009 in the amount of $34, 886.98. The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio.
DISCUSSION: Councilwoman Greene asked if the Town has sent a letter to the County inquiring as to whether there is money owned to the Town from when the County carried the Town’s Comprehensive Insurance. 

Supervisor Booth said he has had verbal discussions with the County, but has not been given any answers. 

Councilwoman Greene suggested having the Attorney for the Town write a letter to the County regarding this matter. 

Councilman Piaquadio agreed.  
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

10.
ANIMAL CONTROL:


A.
T-93 Withdrawal

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the request dated January 12, 2010, submitted by Mary Meyer, Animal Control/Shelter Supervisor to pay veterinary charges and one feline leukemia/aids test kit including shipping and handling in the amount of $2,598.00. The funds will come from the T-93 account. The balance in this account after this payment is made will be $2,916.40. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.  
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


B.
T-94 Withdrawal

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the request dated December 17, 2009, submitted by Mary Meyer, Animal Control/Shelter Supervisor, to pay veterinary services performed at Flannery Animal Hospital for the months of October and November 2009 in the amount of $516.20 and the invoice from Omaha Vaccine Company for a total of 283.04. The total amount of funds to be withdrawn from the T-94 account is $799.24. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene. 
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

C. Animal Control Part Time 

Supervisor Booth said that Mary Meyers, Animal Control Supervisor/Shelter Supervisor has been out on disability. It is their hope that she will be back in March. Chief Mahoney is doing a great job of scheduling the part time workers, but they do need more hours. He is proposing to increase part time hours for Animal Control to 20 hours per week. There is money available in the 0100 account because Ms. Meyers salary is being paid through no fault insurance.

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve increasing the four Animal Control Officers to 20 hours per week until Mary Meyers returns. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 6

11.
FIRE INSPECTOR: Assistant Fire Inspector Change in Status/Full Time to   

                                                 Part Time. 


Supervisor Booth said the Charles Piper, Jr. is requesting to have his status changed from full time Assistant Fire Inspector to part time. 


MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio approved the request submitted by Charles Piper to change his status form full time Assistant Fire Inspector to part time (16 hours per week) at the same hourly rate, effective February 18, 2010. The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.  

12.
ACCOUNTING: 2009 Budget Transfer


MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the 2009 budget transfers dated January 20, 2010, submitted by Jackie Calarco, Town Accountant, as follows:
	From Account
	
	Transfer to
	
	

	Account Number
	Account Name
	Account Number
	Account Name
	 Amount 

	001.3410.0200
	Equipment
	001.1420.0407
	 Tax Certiorari 
	35,000.00               

	001.3510.0100
	Salaries
	001.3510.0499
	 Other Exp 
	     1,000.0  

	030.5110.0100
	Salaries
	030.5010.0490
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	13,000.00              

	030.9030.0800
	Social Security
	030.9050.0800
	 Unemployment 
	  3,500.00                 

	040.1910.0499
	Insurance
	040.8310.0490
	 Intergovernmental Svcs 
	12,000.00

	040.8340.0100
	Salaries
	040.8310.0490
	 Intergovernmental Svcs 
	
31,000.00              

	050.1910.0499.5001
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5001
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	     630.00

	050.1910.0499.5003
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5003
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	  3,900.00

	050.8130.0100.5003
	Salaries
	050.8110.0490.5003
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	    850.00

	050.1910.0499.5004
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5004
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	              2,200.00
                

	050.8130.0100.5004
	Salaries
	050.8110.0490.5004
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	   100.00                  

	050.1910.0499.5005
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5005
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	  300.00         

	050.1910.0499.5006
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5006
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	1,850.00      

	050.1910.0499.5007
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5007
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	1,400.00

	050.1910.0499.5008
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5008
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	  480.00

	050.8130.0498.5009
	I&I Reduction
	050.8110.0490.5009
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	
 850.00
                   

	050.1910.0499.5010
	Insurance
	050.8110.0490.5010
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	
  20,000.00

	050.8130.0100.5010
	Salaries
	050.8110.0490.5010
	 Intergovernmental Svcs. 
	
      12,500.00


The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.  

13.
PLANNING BOARD: Landscape Estimate for Verizon-Meadow Hill Road  

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the Landscape Bond estimate for Verizon, Meadow Hill Road, in the amount of $750.00 with an inspection fee of $1,000.00. The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

DISCUSSION: Mark Taylor said this is an escrow deposit for the inspection fee and it is unlikely that all of the funds will be drawn against for a $750.00 bond.

Councilman Woolsey and Councilwoman Greene objected to a $1,000.00 inspection fee. Councilman Woolsey asked to have this matter brought to the attention of the Chairman. 


Mark Taylor said it is the Town Board that sets the inspection fee and in order to have it changed the Board would have to make an amendment. 

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 7

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – no; Councilman Bello – abstain; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 3 yes; 1 no; 1 abstain; 0 absent.  

14.
ENGINEERING:  

A.
Water Supply Budget Transfer
James Osborne, Town Engineer, said this transfer is necessary to have enough funds available to pay out CAMO contract.  

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the budget transfer dated January 21, submitted by James Osborne, Town Engineer, as follows:
FROM



TO



AMOUNT

8330.0457 Sludge Removal
8330.0472 Consultants 
$3,500.00

8330.0459 Chemical

8330.0472 Consultants
$3,500.00

The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.  

B.
UST Improvements & Fuel Management Change Order

Mr. Osborne said the change order for the U.S.T. Improvements & Fuel Management system covers the disposal of contaminated groundwater encountered at the Old Highway Garage above the estimated quantities contained in the contract. Typically, a reconciliation of final quantities is completed at the end of a project, but in this case, this interim change order has been submitted. The cost increase, due to his change order, is $4,565.00 and there are funds in the capital project to cover this cost. 

MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the change order submitted by Aaron Contracting, for the U.S.T. Improvements & Fuel Management System for 1,826 X $2.50 per gallon of contaminated groundwater encountered at the Old Highway Garage. The total cost is $4,565.00. The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio. 
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.  


C.
FINI Subdivision P.S. (Sofia Court)
Mr. Osborne said the applicant’s engineer is requesting a reduction in the performance security commensurate with the work completed to date. The applicant’s engineer has submitted As-Built Drawings of the Town road and drainage system and based on inspections conducted by Darrell Benedict, Highway Superintendent, and the Town Engineer, all the public improvements are complete. Therefore, the applicant’s request to reduce the performance security to $21,500.00 which is equal to the maintenance security is acceptable. It is the applicant’s intent to dedicate the road and associated improvements in the first half of 2010.
MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the request dated January 21, 2010, submitted by James Osborne, Town Engineer, to reduce the performance security for Fini Subdivision (Sofia Court) to $21,500.00 (equal to the maintenance security). The Town Engineer and the Highway Superintendent are in favor of the reduction. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene. 

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.  

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 8

D.
D.A.T. Water Treatment Plant: Approval of Final Design Phase


Mr. Osborne said the Town is approaching this project on a phase by phase base. 

He is asking the Board to authorize Sterns & Wheler to begin the final design phase for the D.A.T. Water Treatment Plant. This is the next phase of the agreement for the design engineering services executed by the Town in February, 2009. Authorization is necessary at this time to comply with the USEPA/NYSDOH schedule for compliance. The deadline for submittal of the final design documents and all applications for regulatory review is October 1, 2010. The lump sum fee for this task is $598,000.00.

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the request dated January 25, 2010, submitted by James Osborne, Town Engineer, to authorize Stearns & Wheler to begin the final design phase for the D.A.T. Water Treatment Plant. The cost for the final design phase is $598,000.00. The funds will be taken out of Capitol Projects. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene. 

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – abstain; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 4 yes; 0 no; 1 abstain; 0 absent.  


E.
Gidney Sewer District: Budget Transfer (Dix Avenue)
Mr. Osborne said the failure of the Dix Avenue Sewage Pump Station required an extensive effort to contain the flow of sewage, clear the wet well of pump clogging debris and to re-seat and restart the pump. This effort spanned three days and involved several contractors and their equipment. 
MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the request dated January 15, 2010 submitted by James Osborne, Town Engineer, to cover the cost of the failure of the Dix Avenue sewage pump station as follows:

FROM



TO




AMOUNT
8130.0457.5003
8130.0473.5003 

(Sludge) 
(Repairs to Treatment Plant)


$1,200.00

8130.0459.5003
8130.0473.5003 

(Chemicals) 

(Repairs to Treatment Plant)

                 900.00

8130.0458.5003 
8130.0473.5003

(Repairs to Collection)(Repairs to Treatment Plant)

              5,100.00

8130.0481.5003
8130.0473.5003

(Utilities)

(Repairs to Treatment Plant)


  3,000.00

8130.0497.5003
8130.0473.5003

(Maintenance/Leases) (Repairs to Treatment Plant)


  2,500.00

8130.0498.5003
8130.0473.5003

(I & I Reduction)
(Repairs to Treatment Plant)


  1,200.00

8130.0499.5003
8130.0473.5003

(Other)


(Repairs to Treatment Plant)


  8,500.00

8130.0456.5003
8130.0473.5003

(Contract Treatment)
(Repairs to Treatment Plant)


  6,700.00

The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio.
DISCUSSION: Mr. Osborne said he has meet with Councilman Woolsey and they are looking into upgrading the pumps to a specific non-clogging type of impeller. He will make a proposal to the Board for several options including having a diesel operating pump instead of a standby generator. Installing a winch system on the site and modifying the piping to accommodate a bypass pump.

Supervisor Booth said there has been large debris in this system, such as rug remnants, towels and bathrobes. He suggested putting lock down covers on the manholes. 

Councilman Bello is in favor of looking into the preventive aspect because these repairs are a major cost to the taxpayers. 
AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING       JANUARY 27, 2010       PAGE 9

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent. 
 

15.
WATER: Vacant Position

Supervisor Booth said Orange County has been contacted for a list and they are still waiting for their response. 
16.
ADJOURNMENT

MOTION was made at 8:58 p.m.. by Councilwoman Greene to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello. 
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
Meeting adjourned at 8:58 p.m.

Submitted by
_____________________________                          _________________________________

Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk 


Deborah A. Smith, Deputy Town Clerk
